
Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; 
and Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee and its Steering Group  

(Pages 1 - 10)

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 April 2018  (Pages 11 - 14)

5. Our Health Our Care Programme – Update on the 
future of acute services in central Lancashire  

(Pages 15 - 28)

6. Lancashire Dementia Strategy – Dementia Friendly 
Lancashire 2018-2023  

(Pages 29 - 66)

7. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group  (Pages 67 - 76)

8. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2018/19  

(Pages 77 - 86)

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 



raise a matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Tuesday 25 September 2018 
at 10.30am at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the constitution, membership, chair and deputy chair and terms 
of reference (remit) of the Health Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 
2018/19.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note:

i. The appointment of County Councillors Peter Britcliffe and Stuart Morris as 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year;

ii. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s 
Annual Meeting on 24 May 2018; and

iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee.

Background and Advice 

i) Constitution and Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee

The Full Council, at its meeting on 24 May 2018, agreed that the Health Scrutiny 
Committee shall comprise 12 County Councillors (on the basis of 7 Conservative, 4 
Labour and1 from either the Liberal Democrat or Independent groups) and 12 non-
voting co-opted members, with each District Council being invited to nominate a 
representative.

It was also agreed that County Councillor nominations to serve on the Committee 
should be submitted to the Director of Corporate Services by the respective Political 
Groups.  Accordingly, the membership of the Committee, as confirmed by the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Political Group Secretaries and the 11 out of the 12 Lancashire District Councils, is 
as follows:

County Councillors (12):
P Britcliffe H Khan
J Burrows S Morris
G Dowding M Pattison
C Edwards E Pope
N Hennessy P Steen
S Holgate C Towneley

 
Non-voting co-opted members (12): 

Burnley Borough Council - Councillor Margaret Brindle
Chorley Council - To be confirmed
Fylde Borough Council - Councillor Viv Willder
Hyndburn Borough Council - Councillor Glen Harrison
Lancaster City Council - Councillor Colin Hartley
Pendle Borough Council - Councillor Wayne Blackburn
Preston City Council - Councillor Peter Moss
Ribble Valley Borough Council - Councillor Bridget Hilton
Rossendale Borough Council - Councillor Barbara Ashworth
South Ribble Borough Council - Councillor Matthew Tomlinson
West Lancashire Borough Council - Councillor Gail Hodson
Wyre Borough Council - Councillor Julie Robinson

The Full Council also appointed County Councillors Peter Britcliffe and Stuart Morris 
as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year.

ii) Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups as follows:

County Councillors (4):
P Britcliffe J Burrows
S Holgate S Morris

The Committee's terms of reference (remit) are set out at appendix A.

Consultations

N/A

Page 2



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no risk management implications arising from this item.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 3



Page 4



Appendix 'A'

(Approved and last updated under the Council's Urgent Business 
Procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee, 20 June 2017
Owner – Chris Mather)

Part 2 – Article 5 (Overview and Scrutiny)

The council has established the following Overview and Scrutiny Committees:

Committee Responsibility Membership
Internal Scrutiny 
Committee

Review and 
Scrutinise decisions, 
actions and work of 
the Council

12 County Councillors

Health Scrutiny 
Committee

Statutory 
responsibility for 
scrutiny of adult and 
universal health 
services

12 County Councillors, plus 
12 non-voting co-opted 
members, nominated by the 
12 district councils

Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Committee

Review and scrutinise 
children and young 
people's services 
including the statutory 
powers of a scrutiny 
commi
[...]
 the Council's Urgent Business 
Procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee, 20 June 2017
Owner – Chris Mather)

13.To establish and make arrangements for a Health Steering Group the 
main purpose of which to be to manage the workload of the full 
Committee more effectively in the light of the increasing number of 
changes to health services.  

External Scrutiny Committee

1. To review and scrutinise issues, services or activities carried out by 
external organisations including public bodies, the voluntary and 
private sectors, partnerships and traded services which affect 
Lancashire or its inhabitants, and to make recommendations to the Full 
Council, Cabinet, Cabinet Members, Cabinet committees or external 
organisations as appropriate.

2. To review and scrutinise the operation of the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership in Lancashire in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and make reports and recommendations to the 
responsible bodies as appropriate

3. In connection with 2. above, to require an officer or employee of any of 
the responsible bodies to attend before the Committee to answer 
questions

4. To co-opt additional members in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 if required, and to determine whether those co-opted 
members should be voting or non-voting

5. To review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities 
of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area 

Page 8Page 10



Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th April, 2018 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

L Beavers
J Burrows
B Dawson
G Dowding
C Edwards
S Holgate

M Iqbal
S C Morris
E Pope
P Steen
C Towneley

Co-opted members

Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough 
Council)
Councillor Wayne Blackburn, (Pendle Borough 
Council)
Councillor Jean Cronshaw, Chorley Borough Council
Councillor Tony Harrison, (Burnley Borough Council)
Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor Viv Willder, Fylde Borough Council

County Councillor Bernard Dawson replaced County Councillor Margaret Pattison 
and Councillor Jean Cronshaw replaced Councillor Hasina Khan.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Viv Willder from Fylde Council who permanently 
replaced Councillor Shirley Green on the Committee. 

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Gail Hodson and Julie Robinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 5 March 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 5 March 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4.  Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) - Update

 The Chair welcomed Neil Greaves and Gary Raphael from Healthier Lancashire 
and South Cumbria; and Mark Youlton from East Lancashire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, to the meeting.

The report presented provided an update from the Lancashire and South 
Cumbria Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) including progress 
of working to become an Integrated Care System (ICS) and the development of a 
strategic framework for delivery of activity. The presentation detailed progress, 
activity and milestones for 2018/19.

Lancashire and South Cumbria was working to become a shadow integrated care 
system made up of five Integrated Care Partnerships. A strategic framework had 
been developed to coordinate activity across the whole system.

Twelve refreshed portfolio areas were being adopted to design, mobilise and lead 
the work across the whole system. Each portfolio would have identifiable 
leadership and resource and would report through the ICS Strategic Framework 
to the shadow ICS Board. The portfolios were set out across three key areas:

 Strategic Portfolios – how services would be commissioned in the future
 Clinical Change Portfolios – what was being done with Mental Health 

services, Out of Hospital services, and Acute and Specialised services
 Enabling Portfolios – finance, IT, workforce, and communication

There were detailed implementation plans in place for all portfolios and a future 
overall design had been agreed.

On short term objectives, members were informed that the Better Care Fund had 
provided for significant improvements in reducing delayed transfers of care. 
However, it was acknowledged that on the transformation of health and social 
care, a significant level of pooled budget would be needed to manage the 
process.

It was reported that Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria was hoping to hold 
engagement events on stroke during the summer of 2018, and was establishing a 
network for communication and engagement. Whilst resources were now in place 
to ensure more robust consultations would take place with the public, members 
stressed the importance of communication and engagement with residents in 
rural areas. 

On decisions taken by clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and the Joint 
Committee of CCGs, a request was made for information on accountability of 
those organisations that had been commissioned to provide services on behalf of 
the NHS. 

Page 12



Resolved: That;

1. The report be noted and progress made to date be supported;
2. Information on how those organisations providing services on behalf of the 

NHS are held to account be provided to the Committee;
3. Any further engagement and communication should take account of the 

rural parts of Lancashire
4. The principle of any new funding or available budgets continuing to be 

invested in the population health and the prevention and early intervention 
be supported; and

5. Financial information in relation to the transformation of the health and 
social care system in Lancashire be presented at a future meeting of the 
Committee.

5.  Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The report provided an overview of the matters presented and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 14 March 2018.

Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.

6.  Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The Work Plans for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
were presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 20 June 2017.

A request was made for the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) to present 
to the Health Scrutiny Steering Group on their performance in relation to the new 
government reporting standards.

Resolved: That;

i. The report be noted; and
ii. An update from the North West Ambulance Service on their performance 

in relation to the new government reporting standards be added to the 
work plan.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 3 
July 2018 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

Page 13



L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 14



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Our Health Our Care Programme – Update on the future of acute services in 
central Lancashire
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

An update from the Our Health Our Care Programme on the future of acute services 
in the central Lancashire area detailing the case for change, process and next 
steps.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

1. Note the update; and 
2. Formulate any recommendations on the Our Health Our Care Programme's 

case for change, process and next steps.

Background and Advice 

Dr Gerry Skailes, Medical Director from Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation 
Trust and Sarah James, Our Health Our Care Programme Director will attend the 
meeting to present an update on the future of acute services in the central 
Lancashire area detailing the case for change, process and next steps. 

Health and care partners within central Lancashire have been working alongside 
each other to develop new approaches to shape how services are designed and run 
in the future, ensuring that they are clinically and financially viable and able to meet 
the needs of the 380,000 people living and working in Chorley, South Ribble and 
Greater Preston areas.

A clinical case for change has been produced which has examined the evidence 
base for what needs to change.  Their case for change uses insight from a range of 
sources, and have developed six key drivers for change:

1. Health Inequalities;
2. Changing population demographics;

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



3. Limited workforce;
4. Bed occupancy;
5. Variation in meeting standards; and
6. Decrease in planned surgery.

A copy of the key findings is set out at appendix A. 

The Our Health Our Care programme continues to work with clinicians to capture 
their ideas for potential new ways of delivering services with the aim of improving 
patient care and creating clinically and financially viable hospital services for the 
future. These clinical ideas will be brought together in the form of a ‘model of care’.  
A model of care broadly defines the way services are delivered by outlining best 
practice patient care through a set of principles.  It aims to ensure people get the 
right care, at the right time, by the right team and in the right place. The Committee 
should note that only once the programme has an agreed model of care, will they 
begin to look at
[...]
ke sure 
you are registered with us. You can keep up to 
date with the progress of this work by checking 
our website www.ourhealthourcarecl.nhs.uk, 
calling us on 01772 214323 or writing to us at 
Our Health Our Care, Chorley House, Leyland, 
Lancashire PR26 6TT.

Are you a community group or existing  
health advocacy group? 
Would you like to share your experience of your 
care and treatment? We are creating a number of 
service user impact groups and would like to hear 
from as many voices as possible. 

Page 27



To request this document in other formats or languages 
email enquiries.ohoc@nhs.net

Page 28



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Lancashire Dementia Strategy – Dementia Friendly Lancashire 2018-2023
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

A presentation will be delivered to the Committee setting out the opportunities and 
challenges in implementing the council's dementia strategy within the context of an 
ageing population and the implications.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to formulate any recommendations in 
relation to the opportunities and challenges in implementing the council's dementia 
strategy.

Background and Advice 

The Dementia Strategy was agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 12 April 2018. The 
strategy which is set out at appendix A, provides a strategic direction for the council 
in supporting people with dementia and their carers and families.

In addition to this, the strategy aims to facilitate a dementia friendly Lancashire which 
will support prevention, awareness, early diagnosis and support for people with 
dementia in partnership with other organisations.

The strategy action plan contains five strategic objectives to:

1. Take action to reduce the prevalence
[...]
ted.

 Lancashire County 
Council is on the 
steering group for the 
'Playlist for Life' 
initiative which has 
been piloted in East 
Lancashire care 
homes.

 Memory boxes have 
been created by 
County Council 
libraries to enable 
reminiscence and 
facilitate 
communication for 
people with 
dementia.

 Lancashire County 
Council runs a 
volunteers service 
whereby volunteers 
support people with 
dementia and their 
carers.

 Lancashire County 
Council commissions 

 Evaluation performed 
of services in place to 
support carers.

 The number of carers 
who care for someone 
with dementia who 
have a carers' 
assessment 
completed.

 Evaluation performed 
of services in place to 
support people with 
early onset dementia, 
people within BME 
communities living with 
dementia, people with 
learning disabilities 
living with dementia 
and people with 
dementia as a result of 
substance misuse.

 Data collected on the 
number of emergency 
hospital admissions 
and hospital inpatient 
use amongst people 
living with dementia.

 The proportion of 
people with a 

P
age 57



independently as 
possible.

 Develop care 
pathways to ensure 
effective access to 
services that support 
those living with 
dementia and their 
carers, such as 
"Books on 
Prescription".

 Work with elected 
members, planners 
and developers, 
where possible, to 
influence the design 
of homes and the 
built environment to 
enable 'Homes for 
Life Long Living' 
(HFLLL). 

 Seek Cabinet 
endorsement for the 
development of a 
housing strategy for 
an ageing population.

telecare packages in 
the community and in 
care homes.

 Alternative care 
provision is being 
utilised to reduce the 
number of people 
living in residential 
care homes.

 LCC is part of the 
Whyndyke Garden 
Village Healthy New 
Town Board and 
leads on the Homes 
for Life Long Living 
[HFLLL] theme.  

 LCC Public Health 
Wider Determinants 
Team works with 
local authority 
planners to influence 
population he
[...]
:116-124.

(19) Lancashire County Council. Hidden from View: Tackling Social Isolation and Loneliness in Lancashire. 
Available at: http://www.lancashire.gov.uk. (Accessed 10 November 2017). 

P
age 66

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prime-ministers-challenge-on-dementia-2020/prime-ministers-challenge-on-dementia-2020
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prime-ministers-challenge-on-dementia-2020/prime-ministers-challenge-on-dementia-2020
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg42/resources/dementia-supporting-people-with-dementia-and-their-carers-in-health-and-social-care-975443665093
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg42/resources/dementia-supporting-people-with-dementia-and-their-carers-in-health-and-social-care-975443665093


Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering 
Group at its meetings held on 11 April, 16 May and 13 June 2018.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report of its Steering Group.

Background and Advice 

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Conservative 
and Labour Groups.

The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the 
Committee more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health 
services which are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the Steering 
Group are listed below:

 To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the Committee to develop the 
following aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the 
Committee's work plan:

o Reasons/focus, objectiv
[...]
 more time indoors, use of sun screen (in 
contrast with increased skin cancer awareness and the guidance to cover up) 
when outside and a poor diet.

 The Healthy Start scheme promotes uptake of vitamin D.
 The report was shared with the local MP and GPs in Lancaster.

Page 70



 It was suggested that officers consider additional options for promoting 
vitamin D such as via the Minor Ailment Scheme.

 It was noted that the Healthy Start scheme was promoted (for children up to 4 
years old) by Midwives, Health Visitors and Pharmacies. It was suggested 
that this be extended to include schools, school nursing service and other 
opportunities in the community.

 It was confirmed that officers had written to the head teacher at Morecambe 
Bay Primary School to advise on this matter.

 A request was made for direct sign posting to information for schools and 
elected members.

Resolved: That the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Director of 
Public Health and Wellbeing should:

1. Consider additional options for promoting vitamin D such as via the Minor 
Ailment Scheme;

2. Consider how to increase uptake of vitamin D supplements where there is 
medical evidence of need in children above the age of 4 years such as via 
schools, school nurses or in the community; and

3. Implement direct signposting to all available schemes to assist elected 
members and schools by utilising the county council's Schools' Portal, website 
and social media channels.

Meeting held on 16 May 2018:

Single handed GPs: Viran Medical Practice update

Officers from West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and H2A 
Partnership Limited provided an update to the Steering Group on finding a 
permanent provider and location for the Viran Medical Centre, Tarleton – a single 
handed provider of primary medical services. This matter had been considered by 
the Steering Group at meetings held on 30 January, 13 March and 4 July 2017. A 
summary of the discussion was as follo
[...]
s item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 75



Page 76



Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 3 July 2018

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
(Appendix A refers)

Contact for further information:
Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview 
and Scrutiny), gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The work programme for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group 
is set out at appendix A.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work and potential topics to be undertaken and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group for the remainder of the 2018/19 
municipal year is set out at appendix A, which includes the dates of all scheduled 
Committee and Steering Group meetings. The work programme is presented to each 
meeting for information.

The work programme is a work in progress document. The topics included were 
identified by the Steering Group at its meeting held on 16 May 2018.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 78



Appendix 'A'
Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19

The Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planned activity to be undertaken over the forthcoming municipal year 
through scheduled Committee meetings, task group, events and t
[...]
ildren's Services Scrutiny Committee

P
age 85



P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group
	Enc. 1 for Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group
	2 Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the External Scrutiny Committee
	Enc. 1 for Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the External Scrutiny Committee



	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 April 2018
	5 Our Health Our Care Programme – Update on the future of acute services in central Lancashire
	Enc. 1 for Our Health Our Care Programme – Update on the future of acute services in central Lancashire

	6 Lancashire Dementia Strategy – Dementia Friendly Lancashire 2018-2023
	Enc. 1 for Lancashire Dementia Strategy – Dementia Friendly Lancashire 2018-2023

	7 Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group
	8 Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19






Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)
County Councillors

	J Burrows

G Dowding

C Edwards

N Hennessy

S Holgate


	H Khan

S C Morris

M Pattison

E Pope

P Steen




Co-opted members
	Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough Council)
Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)

Councillor Margaret Brindle, (Burnley Borough Council)

Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough Council)

Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)

Councillor M Tomlinson, (South Ribble Borough Council)

Councillor Viv Willder, (Fylde Borough Council)


	


<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from County Councillor Cosima Towneley and Councillors Wayne Blackburn, Colin Hartley and Gail Hodson. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; and Terms of Reference of the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group



Resolved: That:

1. The appointment of County Councillors Peter Britcliffe and Stuart Morris as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year be noted;

2. The new membership of the Committee following the County Council's Annual Meeting on 24 May 2018 be noted; and

3. The terms of reference of the Committee be noted.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None were disclosed.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 April 2018



Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 17 April 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Our Health Our Care Programme – Update on the future of acute services in central Lancashire



The Chair welcomed Dr Gerry Skailes, Sarah James, Helen Curtis and Lee Hay to present an update from the Our Health Our Care Programme on the future of acute services in central Lancashire. A copy of the presentation delivered at the meeting is set out in the minutes. 

It was explained that the purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with an early opportunity to consider the emerging model of care and agree the next steps and future consultation. 

On the case for change, the importance of health and care working in partnership was recognised. The partnership involved the County Council, District Councils, Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust, Lancashire Care Foundation Trust, Chorley and South Ribble Clinical Commissioning Group and Greater Preston Clinical Commission Group developing strategic objectives across three separate workstreams:

1. Acute Sustainability (formerly 'hospital care');

2. Locality Care (out of hospital care); and

3. Prevention, early help and self-care.

It was acknowledged that the third sector was missing from the list of partners, but it was emphasised that voluntary organisations and community groups would form a part of developing an integrated model of care.

The six key drivers for change included:

1. Changing population demographics;

2. Health inequalities;

3. Limited workforce;

4. Bed occupancy;

5. Variation in meeting standards; and 

6. Decrease in planned surgery

Prevention and intervention were seen to be of significant importance as part of the model of care. There was a consensus that public information and education regarding these should be included as part of the model of care to enable people to take responsibility for self-management of their care. 

It was highlighted that the proposals were not yet final as there were still further enhancements to be made. It was confirmed that officers would be meeting with NHS England and the Clinical Senate in July as part of the assurance process.

Whilst it was hoped that a pre-consultation business case would be completed around September 2018, the Committee noted that the Our Health Our Care programme could not enter any consultation exercise until options were considered deliverable. Members requested further details on engagement information. In addition it was suggested that updates on the programme be presented to the Committee at its meetings scheduled in September and December 2018.

Resolved: That:

1. The update be noted;

2. Further updates be presented to the Health Scrutiny Committee at its scheduled meetings in September and November 2018;

3. The importance of all partners working together on prevention and early intervention form a part of developing the new models of care for acute services in central Lancashire; and

4. Public information and education be included in the new model of care for acute services in central Lancashire.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Lancashire Dementia Strategy – Dementia Friendly Lancashire 2018-2023



The Chair welcomed Zakyeya Atcha, Consultant in Public Health, and Marie Demaine, Senior Public Health Practitioner, to present an overview of the opportunities and challenges with implementing the council's Dementia Strategy. 
The prevalence of dementia was highlighted by the fact that one in three people are diagnosed with dementia at end of life. It was said that dementia is not a disease but a collection of symptoms.

A recent report by the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE - guideline NG97), quoted findings from the Alzheimer's Society that in 2013, the total cost of dementia in the UK was estimated to be £26.3bn. Approximately £4.3bn was attributed to health care and £10.3bn attributed to social care with the remaining £11.6bn in estimated unpaid care contributions. 

The committee was informed that the county council's campaign on raising awareness of dementia symptoms and encouraging people to see their GP was highlighted by the Local Government Association (LGA) as an example of good practice by a local authority and was one of a number of case studies presented in the LGA's dementia support guide for councils. 

Concerns were raised about the ageing population of Lancashire and the increase in pressure on services provided by the county council. Alongside social isolation, this was recognised as a particular area of concern for the county council. 

A number of points were raised by members, a summary of which is set out below:

· The needs of carers should be essential to the strategy. Supporting both physical and emotional and social health needs in carers and people with dementia who may also experience mobility and continence issues from Parkinson's or frailty;

· Whether the council could utilise disability facility grants to support people with dementia;

· Dementia friendly housing and the challenges experienced by people living with dementia highlighting technology as a potential barrier. It was reported that the county council served on the Whyndyke Garden Village Healthy New Town Board which was leading on the Homes for Life Long Living theme.

It was suggested that the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing be invited to a future meeting to present on the development of a housing strategy for the ageing population of Lancashire. 

Resolved: That;
1. The report be noted; and

The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing be invited to a future scheduled meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee to present on the development of a housing strategy and the ageing population.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group



The report provided an overview of the matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on 11 April, 16 May and 13 June 2018. 
Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.
</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2018/19



The Work Programmes for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group were presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified by the Steering Group at its meeting held on 16 May 2018. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.
</AI8>

<AI9>

	10.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday 25 September 2018 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C – The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston. 

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
4

